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   PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
   ITEM 1 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
    
                                               A.O. SMITH CORPORATION 
                                  CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS 
                                               AND RETAINED EARNINGS 
                           Three and Nine months ended September 30, 1997 and 1996 
                                       (000 omitted except for per share data) 
                                                    (unaudited) 
    
 
                                                                         Three Months Ended              Nine Months Ended 
 
                                                                            September 30                    September 30  
    EARNINGS                                                            1997            1996           1997            1996  
                                                                                                          
    Electric Motor Technologies                                       $94,081         $76,676        $298,779        $264,044  
    Water Systems Technologies                                         68,872          70,101         211,218         211,338  
    Storage & Fluid Handling Technologies                              43,011          41,343         117,153         113,997  
                                                                     --------        --------        --------        -------- 
    NET SALES                                                        $205,964        $188,120        $627,150        $589,379  
 
    Cost of products sold                                             167,060         147,498         496,806         463,672 
                                                                     --------        --------        --------        --------  
    Gross profit                                                      $38,904         $40,622        $130,344        $125,707  
    Selling, general and administrative expenses                       25,013          26,884          82,251          81,616  
    Interest expense                                                    1,913           1,974           6,602           5,882  
    Interest income                                                    (3,010)            (81)         (6,370)           (188) 
    Other expense - net                                                   394             239           2,085           3,438  
                                                                     --------         -------        --------         ------- 
                                                                      $14,594         $11,606         $45,776         $34,959  
    Provision for income taxes                                          4,918           4,249          16,003          13,232 
                                                                     --------         -------        --------         -------  
    Earnings before equity in loss of joint ventures                   $9,676          $7,357         $29,773         $21,727 
    Equity in loss of joint ventures                                     (667)         (1,199)         (1,965)         (2,509) 
                                                                     --------         -------        --------         -------       
    EARNINGS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS                                $9,009          $6,158         $27,808         $19,218  
    EARNINGS FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS                                                                          
 
        Earnings (Less related income tax provisions  
        1997-$548 and $7,698; 1996-$2,729 and $15,108)                    980           6,376          15,231          29,390  
        Gain on disposition (Less related income 
            tax provision of $58,056)  (note 3)                             -               -          94,616               - 
                                                                     --------         -------        --------         -------  
    NET EARNINGS                                                       $9,989         $12,534        $137,655         $48,608  
 
    RETAINED EARNINGS 
 
    Balance at beginning of period                                    446,229         303,131         325,361         273,751  
    Cash dividends on common shares                                    (2,988)         (3,557)         (9,786)        (10,251) 
                                                                     --------         -------        --------        -------- 
    BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD                                         $453,230        $312,108        $453,230        $312,108  
                                                                     ========         =======        ========        ======== 
 
    NET EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE 
 
        Continuing Operations                                          $  .51          $  .29          $ 1.47          $  .92 
        Discontinued Operations                                           .06             .31            5.80            1.40 
                                                                       ------          ------          ------          ------ 
    NET EARNINGS                                                       $  .57          $  .60          $ 7.27          $ 2.32 
                                                                       ======          ======          ======          ====== 
 
    DIVIDENDS PER COMMON SRE                                           $  .17          $ 0.17          $  .51          $ 0.49  
 
 
    See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. 
 
     
    



 
 
                             A.O. SMITH CORPORATION 
                      CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 
                     September 30, 1997 and December 31, 1996 
                                   (000 omitted) 
 
 
 
                                                 (unaudited) 
                                                Sept 30, 1997   Dec. 31, 1996 
  ASSETS 
 
  CURRENT ASSETS 
 
  Cash and cash equivalents  (note 2)                $185,026          $6,405  
  Receivables                                         130,865         121,571 
  Inventories (note 4)                                 84,366          80,445 
  Deferred income taxes                                13,498          12,416  
  Other current assets                                  3,984           4,537  
  Net current assets-discontinued 
    operations (note 3)                                     -          13,836 
                                                     --------         ------- 
  TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS                                417,739         239,210  
   Investments in and advances to  
    joint ventures                                     22,924          14,579 
  Other assets                                         51,055          84,405 
  Property, plant and equipment                       440,407         407,016  
  Less accumulated depreciation                       238,416         224,416  
                                                     --------         ------- 
  Net property, plant and equipment                   201,991         182,600  
  Goodwill                                             52,211           6,540 
  Net long-term assets-discontinued  
    operations (note 3)                                22,968         357,654 
                                                     --------         ------- 
  TOTAL ASSETS                                       $768,888        $884,988 
                                                     ========         ======= 
                                                                                
  LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 
 
 
  CURRENT LIABILITIES 
 
  Trade payables                                      $64,356         $82,952  
  Accrued payroll and benefits                         23,499          25,653 
  Accrued income taxes                                 26,081           1,351 
  Long-term debt due within one year                    5,625          11,932  
  Other current liabilities                            27,660          16,500  
  Net current liabilities-discontinued  
    operations (note 3)                                 3,066               0  
                                                      -------         ------- 
  TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES                           150,287         138,388  
  
  Long-term debt (note 5)                             100,985         238,446  
  Other liabilities                                    42,055          35,244  
  Deferred income taxes                                28,546          31,271  
  Postretirement benefit obligation                    16,909          17,000 
 
  STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY: 
  Class A common stock, $5 par value: authorized 
     14,000,000 shares; issued 5,838,858  
     and 5,846,158                                     29,194          29,231 
  Common stock, $1 par value: authorized 60,000,000 
     shares; issued 15,860,792 and 15,853,492          15,861          15,853  
  Capital in excess of par value                       72,163          69,410  
  Retained earnings (note 5)                          453,230         325,361  
  Cumulative foreign currency translation  
    adjustments                                        (8,661)         (7,401) 
  Treasury stock at cost                             (131,681)         (7,815) 
                                                     --------         ------- 
  TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY                          430,106         424,639  
                                                     --------         ------- 
 
  TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' 
  EQUITY                                             $768,888        $884,988  
                                                     ========        ======== 
                                                                                
  See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial  
  statements. 
 
   



 
 
     
                             A.O. SMITH CORPORATION 
                  CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
                   Nine Months Ended September 30, 1997 and 1996 
                                  (000 omitted)         (unaudited) 
                                                            1997        1996   
 CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
  
 CONTINUING 
 Net earnings                                             $ 27,808    $ 19,218 
 Adjustments to reconcile net earnings 
   to net cash provided by 
   operating activities: 
          Depreciation                                      17,704      16,580 
          Deferred income taxes                             (3,807)     (3,301) 
          Equity in loss of joint ventures                   1,965       2,509 
          Net change in current assets and liabilities      (2,531)     26,029 
          Net change in noncurrent assets and  
            liabilities                                     11,723       3,264 
          Other - net                                        5,707       1,884 
                                                           -------      ------ 
 CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES                      58,569      66,183 
                                                           -------      ------ 
 CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
 Capital expenditures                                      (33,460)    (24,703) 
 Capitalized purchased software costs                       (1,094)     (2,041) 
 Investment in joint ventures                              (11,561)     (8,852) 
 Acquisition of business (net of cash acquired)            (60,918)     (1,111) 
                                                           --------     ------- 
 CASH USED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES                        (107,033)    (36,707) 
                                                           --------     ------- 
 
 CASH FLOW FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 
          BEFORE FINANCING ACTIVITIES                      (48,464)     29,476 
 
 DISCONTINUED (note 3) 
          Cash provided / (used) by operating activities   (98,788)     71,038 
          Cash used by investing activities                (52,456)   (131,161) 
          Proceeds from disposition                        727,423           - 
          Tax payments associated with disposition         (74,398)          - 
                                                           -------      ------- 
 CASH FLOW FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 
          BEFORE FINANCING ACTIVITIES                      501,781     (60,123) 
 
 CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
 Long-term debt incurred                                         -      47,107 
 Long-term debt retired                                   (143,768)     (3,800) 
 Purchase of common stock held in treasury                (125,168)          - 
 Proceeds from common stock options exercised                3,455          20 
 Tax benefit from exercise of stock options                    571          16 
 Dividends paid                                             (9,786)    (10,251) 
                                                          --------      ------- 
 CASH PROVIDED / (USED) BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES           (274,696)     33,092 
                                                          --------      ------- 
 Net increase in cash and cash equivalents                 178,621       2,445 
 Cash and cash equivalents-beginning of period (note 2)      6,405       4,807 
                                                          --------      ------- 
 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD               $185,026    $  7,252 
                                                          ========      ======= 
 
 
 See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial  
 statements. 
 
 



 
 
 
                             A. O. SMITH CORPORATION 
              NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
                               September 30, 1997 
                                   (unaudited) 
 
   1.   Basis of Presentation 
        The financial statements presented herein are based on interim 
        figures and are subject to audit.  In the opinion of management, all 
        adjustments consisting of normal accruals considered necessary for 
        fair presentation of the results of operations and of financial 
        position have been made.   The results of operations for the nine- 
        month period ended September 30, 1997 are not necessarily  indicative 
        of the results expected for the full year.   The consolidated balance 
        sheet as of December 31, 1996 is derived  from the audited financial 
        statements but does not include all disclosures required by generally 
        accepted accounting principles. 
 
   2.   Statement of Cash Flows 
        For purposes of the Consolidated  Statement of Cash  Flows, cash and 
        cash equivalents include  short-term investments held primarily for 
        cash management  purposes.  These investments  normally mature within 
        three months from the date of acquisition. 
 
   3.   Discontinued Operations 
        On April 18, 1997 the corporation sold its automotive products 
        company.  In September 1997, the corporation announced the sale for 
        $63 million of its 40% interest in its Mexican automotive affiliate, 
        Metalsa S.A.  The sale of Metalsa was completed in October 1997, and 
        will be recognized in the fourth quarter. 
 
        The results of the automotive products business have been reported 
        separately as discontinued operations.    Prior year consolidated 
        financial statements have been restated to present the automotive 
        products business as discontinued. 
 
   4.   Inventories 
        (000 omitted)            September 30, 1997        December 31, 1996 
 
        Finished products                 $  51,737            $  51,706 
        Work in process                      14,681               19,593 
        Raw materials                        46,359               37,594 
        Supplies                              1,537                1,368 
                                          ---------            --------- 
                                            114,314              110,261 
        Allowance to state inventories 
           at LIFO cost                      29,948               29,816 
                                          ---------            --------- 
                                           $ 84,366             $ 80,445 
                                          =========            ========= 
 
   5.   Long-Term Debt 
 
        The corporation's long-term credit agreements contain certain 
        conditions and provisions which restrict the corporation's payment of 
        dividends.   During the second and third quarters the company 
        renegotiated some of its debt covenants with respect to these 
        agreements, and under the most restrictive of these provisions, 
        retained earnings of $124.3  million were unrestricted for cash 
        dividends and treasury stock purchases. 
 
   



 
 
   PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
   ITEM 2 - MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL 
        CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
 
   RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
   FIRST NINE MONTHS OF 1997 COMPARED TO 1996 
 
   Sales from continuing operations of $206.0 million in the third quarter 
   of 1997 surpassed last year's third quarter by $17.8 million or more than 
   nine percent.  For the first nine months of 1997, sales from continuing 
   operations were $627.2 million or six percent better than the $589.4 
   million of sales in the same period of 1996.  Excluding the sales of 
   UPPCO, the manufacturer of subfractional motors acquired on March 31, 
   1997, the year over year sales comparison for both the third quarter and 
   first nine months were flat. 
 
   Earnings from continuing operations were $9.0 million in the third quarter 
   of 1997 or 46 percent higher than the $6.2 million earned in the third 
   quarter last year.  On a per share basis, third quarter earnings increased 
   from $.29 in 1996 to $.51 in 1997.  For the first nine months of 1997, the 
   corporation's earnings from continuing operations increased to $27.8 
   million from $19.2 million, or to $1.47 per share from $.92 per share. 
 
   Net earnings from discontinued operations for the first nine months of the 
   year including those associated with the sale and operations of the 
   automotive products business were $109.8 million or $5.80 per share. 
 
   In September 1997, the corporation announced the sale of its 40 percent 
   interest in its Mexican automotive affiliate, Metalsa S.A.  The sale was 
   completed and will be recognized in October 1997. 
 
   The gross profit margin was 18.9 percent in the third quarter of 1997, 
   compared with a margin of 21.6 percent in 1996.   The margin through the 
   first nine months of the year was 20.8 percent, down slightly from 21.3 
   percent for the same period last year. Lower margins were due to lower 
   production in the Electric Motor Technologies segment and weaker prices in 
   the Water Systems Technologies segment. 
 
   Third quarter sales for Electric Motor Technologies were $94.1 million, or 
   $17.4 million higher than the same period last year.   Excluding 
   approximately $19 million of third quarter sales associated with the UPPCO 
   acquisition, overall sales for this segment declined two percent from the 
   third quarter of 1996, due to a weak HVAC market resulting from an 
   abnormally cool spring and summer.  Sales through the first nine months of 
   1997 were $298.8 million, compared with $264.0 million for the same period 
   in 1996.  Excluding the sales of Uppco, current year sales were flat 
   compared with the prior year as a result of lower HVAC-related sales 
   offset primarily by the higher sales of the international and general 
   industry business units.  
 
   Third quarter operating earnings for the Electric Motor Technologies 
   segment decreased from the third quarter of 1996 as lower profits 
   resulting from lower production volumes in the core motor business more 
   than offset the additional earnings of Uppco.  Earnings for the first nine 
   months of 1997 were modestly higher than earnings for the same period in 
   1996.  
 
   Water Systems Technologies sales of $68.9 million for the third quarter 
   were 1.8 percent lower than sales for the third quarter of 1996. Overall 
   sales growth in the commercial water heater market segment was offset by 
   slightly weaker demand and pricing pressures in the residential market 
   segment. Sales for the first nine months of 1997 were essentially flat 
   compared to the same period last year. 
 
   Water Systems Technologies profits for the third quarter of 1997 were 
   lower than the same period last year, reflecting the pricing pressures in 
   the residential market.   Profits through the first nine months of the 
   current year were modestly higher than the same period last year. 
 
   Third quarter sales for the Storage & Fluid Handling technologies segment 
   increased four percent over the third quarter of 1996, due to higher sales 
   of industrial storage tanks and fiberglass pipe.  Year-to-date sales for 
   this segment reflected  a 2.8 percent increase over the first nine months 
   of last year. 
 
   Storage  & Fluid Handling Technologies  profits for the third quarter and 
   the first nine months of 1997 were modestly higher, respectively, than the 
   same periods last year.  Increased earnings were attributable to higher 
   sales volume and a more favorable sales mix for fiberglass piping. 
 
   Selling,  general and administrative (SG&A) expenses for the third quarter 
   were $1.9 million lower than the same period last year.  SG&A expenses as 
   a percent of sales decreased from 14.3 percent of sales in the third 
   quarter of 1996 to 12.1 percent of sales in the third quarter of 1997. 
   Lower SG&A expenses were the result of reductions in corporate overhead 
   related to the sale of the company's automotive products business as well 
   as lower administrative expenses at the operating units. 
 
   During the third quarter, the corporation recognized net interest income 
   of $1.1 million compared to net interest expense of $1.9  million in the 
   third quarter of 1996.  Approximately $3.0 million of additional interest 
   income was recognized in the third quarter of 1997 from investing the cash 
   proceeds of the automotive business sale. 
 
   The effective tax rate for the first nine  months of 1997 was 35.0 percent 



   compared with a rate  of 37.9 percent for the  first nine months of 1996. 
   The 1997 rate benefited from the impact of the utilization of state tax 
   loss carryforwards associated with liquidated subsidiaries as well as 
   research and development tax credits. 
 
   During 1997, the Financial Accounting Standards Board has issued several 
   Statements of Financial Accounting Standards ("SFAS").  SFAS No. 128, 
   "Earnings Per Share" is effective for the corporation as of December 31, 
   1997.   SFAS  No. 130, "Reporting Comprehensive Information" is effective 
   for the corporation as of January 1, 1998.  SFAS  No. 131, "Disclosure 
   about Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information" is effective for 
   the corporation for 1998.  None of the statements will have any impact on 
   A. O. Smith's results of operations, financial position or cash flows. 
 
   During the first nine months  of 1997, the corporation was a party to 
   futures contracts for the purposes of hedging a portion of certain raw 
   material purchases.  The corporation was also a party to forward foreign 
   exchange contracts to hedge foreign currency transactions consistent with 
   its committed exposures.  Had these contracts not been in place,  the net 
   earnings of the corporation would not have been materially affected. 
 
   Liquidity and Capital Resources 
 
   The corporation's working capital from continuing operations was $270.5 
   million compared to $87.0 million at December 31, 1996.  The majority of 
   the increase is due to the cash proceeds that the corporation received 
   from the sale of its automotive products business.  The corporation plans 
   to use the cash to continue to repurchase stock and make acquisitions in 
   its three core businesses.   Cash flow from continuing operations was  
   $77.9 million lower than the same period last year primarily due to the 
   $60 million acquisition of UPPCO in the first quarter  of 1997, as well 
   as higher investments in capital expenditures and joint ventures. 
 
   Capital expenditures of continuing operations during the first nine months 
   of 1997 were $33.5 million, $8.8 million higher than during the same 
   period last year.  The increase is primarily attributable to higher 
   capital expenditures for the  Electric Motors Technologies business.  The 
   corporation expects that cash flow from continuing operations will cover 
   1997 capital expenditures. 
 
   A portion of the after-tax cash proceeds from the sale of Automotive was 
   used to pay down debt and repurchase stock.  The corporation's total debt 
   decreased $143.8 million from $250.4 million at the end of December, 1996 
   to $106.6 million at the end of September,  1997.  As of September 30, 
   1997, 3.6 million shares had been repurchased for $125.2 million bringing 
   total shares outstanding to approximately 17.5 million Common and Class A 
   Common stock. 
 
   Due to its significant cash and marketable securities balances,  the 
   corporation elected to reduce its revolving credit facility from $210 
   million to $100 million effective September 30, 1997.  No other changes to 
   the facility were made during the third quarter. 
 
   At its October 7, 1997 meeting, A. O. Smith's Board of Directors declared 
   a regular quarterly dividend at $.17 per share on its common stock 
   (Classes A and Common).  The dividend is payable on November 17, 1997 to 
   shareholders of record October 31, 1997. 
 
   



 
 
   PART II - OTHER INFORMATION 
   ITEM 1 - LEGAL PROCEEDINGS 
 
   The corporation is involved in various unresolved legal actions, 
   administrative proceedings and claims in the ordinary course of its 
   business involving product liability, property damage, insurance coverage, 
   patents and environmental matters including the disposal of hazardous 
   waste. Although it is not possible to predict with certainty the outcome 
   of these unresolved legal actions or the range of possible loss or 
   recovery, the corporation believes these unresolved legal actions will not 
   have a material effect on its financial position or results of operations. 
 
   There have been no material changes in the environmental matters 
   previously reported in Part 1, Item 3 in the corporation's annual report 
   on Form 10-K Report for the year ended December 31, 1996, and Part 2, Item 
   1 in the quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 
   1997, which are incorporated herein by reference. 
 
 
   ITEM 4 - SUBMISSION OF MATTERS TO A VOTE OF SECURITY HOLDERS 
 
   None. 
 
   ITEM 6 - EXHIBITS AND REPORTS ON FORM 8-K 
 
   (a)  Exhibits 
 
        (3)(ii)   By-Laws 
 
        (27) Financial Data Schedule 
 
   (b)  Reports on Form 8-K 
 
        No reports on Form 8-K were filed by the corporation in the third 
        quarter of 1997. 
 
 
   



 
 
                                    SIGNATURES 
 
 
   Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the 
   registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the 
   undersigned thereunto duly authorized. 
 
 
                                           A. O. SMITH CORPORATION 
 
 
   November 10, 1997                       /s/ John J. Kita           
                                           John J. Kita 
                                           Vice President, 
                                           Treasurer and Controller 
 
 
 
 
   November 10, 1997                       /s/ G.R. Bomberger 
                                           G. R. Bomberger 
                                           Executive Vice President 
                                           and Chief Financial Officer 
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                                                              Exhibit (3)(ii) 
                                     BY-LAWS 
                                       of 
                             A. O. SMITH CORPORATION 
                                   __________ 
 
                                    ARTICLE I 
 
                                      SEAL 
 
        The board of directors shall provide a suitable seal for the 
   corporation which shall remain in the custody of the secretary.  The board 
   may authorize any other officer of the corporation to keep and use a 
   duplicate seal. 
 
   ARTICLE II 
 
   STOCK 
 
        SECTION 1.  Certificates For Shares.  Certificates representing 
   shares of the Corporation shall be in such form as shall be determined by 
   the Board of Directors.  Such certificates shall be signed by the 
   Chairman, the President or a Vice President and by the Secretary or an 
   Assistant Secretary or by the Treasurer or an Assistant Treasurer and 
   shall be sealed with the seal of the Corporation or a facsimile thereof.  
   Such signatures upon a certificate may be facsimiles if the certificate is 
   countersigned by the transfer agent, or registered by a registrar, other 
   than the Corporation itself or an employee of the Corporation.  In case 
   any officer who has signed or whose facsimile signature has been placed 
   upon such certificate shall have ceased to be such officer before such 
   certificate is issued, it may be issued by the Corporation with the same 
   effect as if he were such officer at the date of its issue.  All 
   certificates for shares shall be consecutively numbered or otherwise 
   identified.  The name and address of the person to whom the shares 
   represented thereby are issued, with the number of shares and date of 
   issue, shall be entered on the stock transfer books of the Corporation.  
   All certificates surrendered to the Corporation for transfer shall be 
   cancelled and no new certificate shall be issued until the former 
   certificate for a like number of shares shall have been surrendered and 
   cancelled, except that in case of a lost, destroyed, or mutilated 
   certificate a new one may be issued therefore upon such terms and 
   indemnity to the Corporation as the Board of Directors may prescribe. 
 
        SECTION 2.  Uncertified Shares.  The Board of Directors hereby 
   authorizes the issuance of any shares of its classes or series without 
   certificates to the full extent that the Secretary of the Corporation 
   determines that such issuance is allowed by applicable law and rules of 
   the New York Stock Exchange, any such determination to be conclusively 
   evidenced by the delivery to the Corporation's transfer agent and 
   registrar by the Secretary of a certificate referring to this by-law and 
   providing instructions of the Secretary to the transfer agent and 
   registrar to issue any such shares without certificates in accordance with 
   applicable law.  In any event, the foregoing authorization does not affect 
   shares already represented by certificates until the certificates are 
   surrendered to the Corporation. 
 
        SECTION 3.  Fixing Record Date.  For the purpose of determining the 
   stockholders entitled to (a) notice of or to vote at any meeting of 
   stockholders or any adjournment thereof; or (b) receive payment of any 
   dividend or allotment of any rights; or (c) take any other action, the 
   board of directors may fix a date not more than sixty nor less than ten 
   days prior to the date of such meeting, nor more than sixty days prior to 
   the payment of such dividend or the proposed taking of such other action, 
   as the record date as of which the stockholders entitled to notice of and 
   to vote at such meeting or to receive such dividend or take any such other 
   action shall be determined. 
 
        SECTION 4.  Dividends.  The board of directors may declare dividends 
   at any time from the corporation's surplus or net profits for the fiscal 
   year in which the dividend is declared and/or the preceding fiscal year. 
 
   ARTICLE III 
 
   STOCKHOLDERS' MEETINGS 
 
        SECTION 1.  Annual Meeting.  The annual meeting of the stockholders 
   of the corporation shall be held each year at the location, date and time 
   as the Board of Directors shall determine by resolution.  The annual 
   meeting shall be held for the purpose of electing directors and for the 
   transaction of such other business as may be brought before the meeting. 
 
        SECTION 2.  Special Meetings.  Special meetings of the stockholders 
   shall be called by the secretary upon written request of the chairman of 
   the board, the chief executive officer, the president or of three 
   directors; and shall be held at such site (as shall be fixed by the 
   chairman of the board in writing to the secretary) and such place therein 
   as shall be designated in the notice thereof.  No business other than that 
   specified in the call therefor shall be considered at any special meeting. 
 
        SECTION 3.  Notice.  Notice of the annual and each special meeting, 
   stating the purpose thereof, shall be mailed to each stockholder entitled 
   to vote at such meeting at his post office address as the same appears on 
   the records of the corporation or of its transfer agent or agents, not 
   less than ten nor more than sixty days before such meeting. 
 
        SECTION 4.  Quorum.  A majority of the outstanding stock of the 
   corporation entitled to vote, represented by the holders of record 
   thereof, in person or by proxy, shall constitute a quorum at any meeting 



   of stockholders; but less than a quorum may adjourn the meeting from time 
   to time, and at any such adjourned meeting any business may be transacted 
   which might have been transacted if the meeting had been held as 
   originally called. 
 
        SECTION 5.  Proxies.  Any stockholder entitled to a vote at a meeting 
   of the stockholders may be represented and vote thereat by proxy, 
   appointed by an instrument in writing subscribed by such stockholder or by 
   his duly authorized attorney and submitted to the secretary at or before 
   such meeting. 
 
        SECTION 6.  Voting by Stockholders.  The election of directors by 
   stockholders shall be conducted by two inspectors of election appointed by 
   the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, the president or 
   any vice president.  The vote in elections of directors and, upon demand 
   of a stockholder present in person or by proxy, the vote on any question 
   at a meeting of stockholders shall be a stock vote and by ballot.  Unless 
   otherwise provided by the law of Delaware or the Certificate of 
   Incorporation, all elections shall be decided by plurality of the votes 
   cast and any other corporate action to be taken shall be decided by a 
   majority of the votes cast. 
 
        SECTION 7.  Order of Business.  At all meetings of the stockholders, 
   the order of business shall be as follows: 
 
        (a)  call to order; 
 
        (b)  election of a chairman and the appointment of a secretary, if 
             necessary; 
 
        (c)  presentation of proofs of the due calling of the meeting, the 
             certificate of the secretary or affidavit of other person who 
             mailed the notice being conclusive of service in that mode; 
 
        (d)  presentation and examination of proxies; 
 
        (e)  reading and settlement of the minutes of the previous meeting; 
 
        (f)  reports of officers and committees; 
 
        (g)  if the annual meeting, the election of directors; 
 
        (h)  unfinished business; 
 
        (i)  new business; and 
 
        (j)  adjournment. 
 
 
   ARTICLE IV 
 
   DIRECTORS 
 
        SECTION 1.  Number and Election.  Except for the initial board of 
   directors, the board of directors shall consist of a number which shall be 
   not less than five nor more than that number as may be fixed from time to 
   time by resolution of the board.  Except for the initial board of 
   directors or pursuant to an appropriate plan of merger, directors shall be 
   elected by the stockholders, voting as separate classes if required by the 
   Certificate of Incorporation, at the annual meeting.  If by resolution of 
   the board, the number of directors shall be increased at a time between 
   annual meetings, the additional directors may be elected by the vote of a 
   majority of the directors in office at the time of such increase. 
 
        SECTION 2.  Term of Office.  Except for the initial board of 
   directors, the directors of the corporation shall continue in their 
   positions until the annual meeting of the stockholders succeeding their 
   appointment or election, and thereafter until their respective successors 
   shall have been duly elected and qualified.  In the event of a decrease in 
   the number of directors, the board shall designate, subject to the 
   provisions of Article 4, paragraph (A)(2)(d) of the Certificate of 
   Incorporation, the position or positions thereby vacated and the holder of 
   each such position shall cease to be a director on the effective date of 
   such decrease.  A director may be removed at any time, with or without 
   cause, upon the affirmative vote of a majority of the stock of the 
   corporation entitled to vote upon such removal in accordance with Article 
   4, paragraph (A)(2)(b) of the Certificate of Incorporation. 
 
        SECTION 3.  Vacancies.  A resignation from the board of directors 
   shall be deemed to take effect upon its receipt by the secretary unless 
   some other time shall be specified therein.  Any vacancy in the board may 
   be filled by the vote of a majority of the remaining directors although 
   less than a quorum. 
 
        SECTION 4.  Election of Officers.  At its first meeting in each year 
   after the annual meeting of the stockholders, the board of directors shall 
   elect a chairman of the board, a chief executive officer, a president, a 
   treasurer, a secretary, and a controller of the corporation. 
 
        SECTION 5.  Regular Meetings.  Regular meetings of the board of 
   directors shall be held at least four times each year on such dates as the 
   board may designate from time to time. 
 
        SECTION 6.  Special Meetings.  Special meetings of the board of 
   directors shall be called by the secretary and held at the request of the 
   chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, the president or of 
   any two of the directors. 
 



        (a)  Action Without Meeting.  Any action required or permitted to be 
             taken by the board or any committee thereof may be taken without 
             a meeting if all members of the board or the committee consent 
             in writing to the adoption of a resolution authorizing the 
             action.  The resolution and the written consents thereto by the 
             members of the board or committee shall be filed with the 
             minutes of the proceedings. 
 
        (b)  Meeting by Telephone.  Any one or more members of the board or 
             any committee thereof may participate in a meeting of such board 
             or committee by means of a conference telephone or similar 
             communications equipment allowing all persons participating in 
             the meeting to hear each other at the same time.  Participation 
             by such means shall constitute presence in person at a meeting. 
 
        SECTION 7.  Notice of Meetings.  The secretary shall give notice of 
   each meeting of the board of directors, whether regular or special, to 
   each member of the board by mail or telegraph to his last known post 
   office address.  Such notice shall be given by mailing the same three days 
   before the meeting or by telegram sent two days before the meeting. 
 
        SECTION 8.  Quorum.  Four directors shall constitute a quorum for the 
   transaction of business at any meeting of the board of directors, 
   regardless of the number of directors then in office.  The act of a 
   majority of the directors present at any meeting at which a quorum is 
   present shall be the act of the board, except when otherwise expressly 
   required by the law of Delaware, the Certificate of Incorporation or these 
   By-Laws. 
 
        SECTION 9.  Place of Meeting.  The board of directors may hold its 
   meetings at such place or places within or without the State of Delaware 
   as the board may from time to time determine. 
 
        SECTION 10.  Compensation.  By resolution or resolutions of the 
   board, any director may be allowed a fixed sum or sums for attendance at 
   each regular or special meeting of either or both the board and any 
   standing or special committee of which such director may be a member, or a 
   stated amount or amounts for his services as either or both a director and 
   such committee member, and either his expenses of attending each such 
   meeting or a fixed sum or sums to reimburse such director for his expenses 
   of rendering such services, provided, that nothing herein contained shall 
   be construed to preclude any director from serving the corporation in any 
   other capacity and receiving compensation or commissions therefor. 
 
        SECTION 11.  Inspection of Books.  The board of directors shall, 
   subject to the Certificate of Incorporation and to the law of Delaware, 
   determine the conditions and regulations under which the books and 
   accounts of the corporation or any of them shall be opened to the 
   inspection of stockholders of the corporation. 
 
   ARTICLE V 
 
   BOARD COMMITTEES 
 
        SECTION 1.  Executive Committee.  The board of directors may, by a 
   majority vote of the whole board, designate three or more of their number 
   to constitute an executive committee, one of whom shall be designated by 
   the board to be chairman of the executive committee and all of whom shall 
   hold office for one year and until their respective successors shall be 
   designated, which committee shall, between sessions of the board and so 
   far as may be permitted by law, have all the powers of the board of 
   directors in the management of the business and affairs of the 
   corporation, and shall have power to authorize the seal of the corporation 
   to be affixed to all papers which may require it.  The taking of any 
   action by the executive committee shall be conclusive evidence that the 
   board of directors was not at the time of such action in session.  The 
   secretary or a member of the executive committee shall keep minutes of its 
   proceedings, and all such proceedings shall be from time to time reported 
   to the board of directors, and shall be subject to revision or alteration 
   by the board provided that no rights of third persons shall be affected by 
   such revision or alteration.  A majority of the executive committee shall 
   constitute a quorum at any meeting.  The executive committee may take 
   action without a meeting on the written approval of such action by a 
   majority of the committee.  A majority of the directors may fill vacancies 
   in the executive committee. 
 
        SECTION 2.  Finance Committee.  The board of directors may, by a 
   majority vote of the whole board, designate three or more of their number 
   to constitute a finance committee, one of whom shall be designated by the 
   board to be chairman of the finance committee and all of whom shall hold 
   office for one year and until their respective successors shall be 
   designated.  The finance committee shall investigate, analyze and consider 
   the current and future financial condition and financial results of the 
   operations of the corporation and all general and particular financial 
   policies and problems of the corporation, and from time to time upon the 
   determination of such committee, or upon the request of the board or the 
   executive committee, shall make such recommendations to the board and to 
   the executive committee as the finance committee shall deem necessary or 
   advisable with respect to the adoption, alteration or discontinuance of 
   such policies and the solution of such problems.  The finance committee 
   also shall perform, so far as permitted by law, such other duties as may 
   be assigned to the committee from time to time by the board of directors 
   or the executive committee.  The secretary or a member of the finance 
   committee shall keep minutes of its proceedings, and all such proceedings 
   shall be reported from time to time to the board of directors, and shall 
   be subject to revision or alteration by the board provided that no rights 
   of third persons shall be affected by such revision or alteration.  A 
   majority of the finance committee shall constitute a quorum at any 



   meeting.  The finance committee may take action without a meeting on the 
   written approval of such action by the majority of such committee. A 
   majority of the directors may fill vacancies in the finance committee. 
 
        SECTION 3.  Other Committees.  The board of directors may, by a 
   majority vote of the whole board, designate two or more of their members 
   to constitute any other special committees.  Such committees shall have 
   such power which may include all the powers of the board of directors 
   between sessions of the board, as shall be provided by the board of 
   directors' resolutions establishing the committee.  The members of such 
   committee shall hold office for one year and until their respective 
   successors shall be designated or such other period as may be provided in 
   the board of directors' resolutions establishing the committee.  One-half 
   or more of the members of such committee shall constitute a quorum at any 
   meeting.  Such committee may take actions without a meeting on the written 
   approval of such actions by the majority of such committee. 
 
   ARTICLE VI 
 
   OFFICERS 
 
        SECTION 1.  Officers.  The officers of the corporation shall be a 
   chairman of the board, a chief executive officer, a president, a 
   treasurer, a secretary and a controller, who shall be elected, as 
   hereinabove provided in Section 4 of Article IV, to serve for one year 
   unless removed by the board of directors as hereinafter provided and until 
   their respective successors are elected and qualified; and such other 
   officers as the board from time to time may elect or appoint pursuant to 
   this Article VI.  Except for the initial board of directors, the chairman 
   of the board, the chief executive officer, and the president shall always 
   be members of the board of directors.  One or more vice presidents may be 
   elected from time to time as determined by the board of directors, which 
   may also appoint one or more assistant secretaries and one or more 
   assistant treasurers and such subordinate officers and agents of the 
   corporation as the board from time to time may determine.  Any two or more 
   of such offices may be held by the same person, except those of chairman 
   of the board and vice president; chief executive officer and vice 
   president; and chief executive officer or president and secretary. 
 
        SECTION 2.  Chairman of the Board.  The chairman of the board shall 
   preside at all meetings of stockholders, unless the stockholders shall 
   appoint a chairman (who may be chairman of the board), and the chairman of 
   the board shall also preside at all meetings of the board of directors.  
   During the absence or disability of the chief executive officer, the 
   chairman of the board shall exercise all the powers and discharge all the 
   duties of the chief executive officer. 
 
        SECTION 3.  Chief Executive Officer.  The chief executive officer 
   shall be responsible, under the direction of the board of directors, for 
   the supervision, control and conduct of all of the business and affairs of 
   the corporation.  During the absence or disability of the chairman of the 
   board, he shall preside at all meetings of stockholders and at all 
   meetings of the board of directors, unless the stockholders or the board 
   of directors, respectively, shall appoint a chairman (who may be the chief 
   executive officer).  During the absence or disability of the president, 
   the chief executive officer shall exercise all of the powers and perform 
   all of the duties of the president.  The chief executive officer shall 
   always be designated a member of all standing committees of the board of 
   directors. 
 
        SECTION 4.  President.  The president shall have immediate charge of 
   and shall conduct the operations of the corporation, under the supervision 
   of the chief executive officer; and shall perform such other duties as may 
   be assigned to him from time to time by the board of directors or the 
   chief executive officer.  During the absence or disability of the chairman 
   of the board and of the chief executive officer, the president shall 
   exercise all of the powers and perform all of the duties of the chairman 
   of the board and the chief executive officer, respectively, as hereinabove 
   provided in Sections 2 and 3 of this Article VI. 
 
        SECTION 5.  Vice Presidents.  Any vice presidents elected by the 
   board of directors shall have such titles and powers and perform such 
   duties under the supervision of the chief executive officer or the 
   president, or both, as may be assigned to such respective vice presidents 
   by the board of directors pursuant to these By-Laws. 
 
        SECTION 6.  Treasurer.  The treasurer shall have the custody of the 
   funds and securities of the corporation which may come into his hands.  
   When necessary or proper, he may endorse, on behalf of the corporation, 
   for collection, checks, notes and other obligations.  He shall deposit the 
   funds of the corporation to its credit in such banks and depositories as 
   the board of directors may from time to time designate.  He shall submit 
   to the annual meeting of stockholders a statement of the financial 
   condition of the corporation and, whenever thereunto required by the board 
   of directors or the executive committee, shall make and render a statement 
   of his accounts and such other statement as may be required.  He shall 
   keep in books of the corporation full and accurate account of all moneys 
   received and paid by him for account of the corporation.  He shall perform 
   such other duties as may be from time to time assigned to him by the board 
   of directors. 
 
        SECTION 7.  Secretary.  The secretary shall keep the minutes of all 
   meetings of the board of directors, and of the stockholders, unless 
   another person be appointed for those respective purposes by the directors 
   or stockholders, and also, unless another person be appointed for that 
   purpose by the executive committee, the minutes of the executive 
   committee, in books provided for that purpose.  He shall give or cause to 
   be given all notices required by these By-Laws or by resolution of the 



   board of directors.  He shall have charge of the stock certificate book, 
   stock transfer books and stock ledgers, all of which shall at all 
   reasonable hours be open to the examination of any director; he shall have 
   custody of the seal of the corporation; and he shall in general perform 
   all the duties usually incident to the office of secretary, subject to the 
   control of the board of directors. 
 
        SECTION 8.  Controller.  A controller elected by the board of 
   directors shall be the chief accounting officer of the corporation.  He 
   shall be responsible to the board of directors for the maintenance of 
   adequate accounting procedures and records of the corporation, for 
   internal audit of all financial and business records and all receipts and 
   disbursements of the corporation, and for the preparation of financial 
   statements and reports on the operation of the business.  He shall be 
   responsible to the president with respect to the administration of his 
   office and shall perform such other duties as may from time to time be 
   assigned to him by the president or the board of directors.  At the 
   request of and subject to the direction of the treasurer, the controller 
   shall prepare or have prepared any financial statement or statements which 
   the treasurer may be required by law or these By-Laws to submit from time 
   to time to the stockholders or to any stockholder. 
 
        SECTION 9.  Assistant Officers.  The assistant secretary or 
   secretaries and the assistant treasurer or treasurers shall perform the 
   duties of the secretary and of the treasurer, respectively, in the absence 
   of those officers and shall have such further powers and perform such 
   other duties as may be assigned to them respectively by the board of 
   directors. 
 
        SECTION 10.  Removal.  Any person elected or appointed to office by 
   the board of directors may be removed at any time by the board of 
   directors, with or without cause. 
 
   ARTICLE VII 
 
   INDEMNIFICATION OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS 
 
        SECTION 1.  Mandatory Indemnification. 
 
        (A)  Subject to the conditions and limitations of this Article VII 
   and the corporation's Certificate of Incorporation, the corporation shall, 
   to the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law as 
   it may then be in effect, indemnify and hold harmless any person who is or 
   was a party, or is threatened to be made a party, to any threatened, 
   pending or completed action, claim, litigation, suit or proceeding, 
   whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, whether 
   predicated on foreign, federal, state or local law, and whether formal or 
   informal (collectively, "action(s)") by reason of his status as, or the 
   fact that he is or was or has agreed to become, a director or officer 
   (collectively, "executive(s)") of the corporation or of an affiliate, and 
   as to acts performed in the course of the executive's duty to the 
   corporation or to an affiliate, against: 
 
             (i)  expenses, fees, costs and charges, including, without 
        limitation, attorneys' fees and disbursements (collectively, 
        "expenses") reasonably incurred by or on behalf of the executive in 
        connection with any action (including, without limitation, in 
        connection with the investigation, defense, settlement or appeal of 
        such action), no matter by whom brought, including, without 
        limitation, actions brought under and/or predicated upon the 
        Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and/or the Securities Exchange 
        Act of 1934, as amended, and/or their respective state counterparts 
        and/or any rule or regulation promulgated thereunder (collectively, 
        "securities law action(s)"); provided, that it is not determined 
        pursuant to Section 2 of this Article VII, or by the court before 
        which such action was brought, that: 
 
                  (a)  the executive engaged in criminal, fraudulent or 
             intentional misconduct in the performance of his duty to the 
             corporation, 
 
                  (b)  with respect to criminal actions, the executive had 
             reasonable cause to believe his conduct was unlawful, and 
 
                  (c)  with respect to securities law actions, the executive 
             did not act in good faith and in a manner he reasonably believed 
             to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the corporation 
             and it stockholders; 
 
             (ii) subject to the restrictions of Section 1(C) of this Article 
        VII, amounts incurred by the executive in settlement of any action, 
        no matter by whom brought, including, without limitation, securities 
        law actions; provided, that it is not determined pursuant to Section 
        2 of this Article VII, or by the court before which such action was 
        brought, that: 
 
                  (a)  such settlement was not in the best interests of the 
             corporation and its stockholders, 
 
                  (b)  the amount incurred by the executive in such 
             settlement was unreasonable (to a material extent) in light of 
             all of the circumstances of such action, 
 
                  (c)  the executive engaged in criminal, fraudulent or 
             intentional misconduct in the performance of his duty to the 
             corporation, and 
 
                  (d)  with respect to securities law actions, the executive 



             did not act in good faith and in a manner he reasonably believed 
             to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the corporation 
             and its stockholders; and 
 
             (iii)     subject to the restrictions of Section 1(C) of this 
        Article VII, judgments, fines, penalties or other amounts incurred by 
        the executive pursuant to an adjudication of liability in connection 
        with any action, including, without limitation, securities law 
        actions; provided, that it is not determined pursuant to Section 2 of 
        this Article VII, or by the court before which such action was 
        brought, that: 
 
                  (a)  the executive engaged in criminal, fraudulent or 
             intentional misconduct in the performance of his duty to the 
             corporation, 
 
                  (b)  with respect to securities law actions, the executive 
             did not act in good faith and in a manner he reasonably believed 
             to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the corporation 
             and its stockholders, and 
 
                  (c)  with respect to criminal actions, the executive had 
             reasonable cause to believe his conduct was unlawful and that he 
             otherwise did not act in good faith and in a manner he 
             reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best 
             interests of the corporation and its stockholders. 
 
        (B)  To the extent the executive has been successful on the merits or 
   otherwise in connection with any action referred to in Section 1(A) of 
   this Article VII, no matter by whom brought (including, without 
   limitation, the settlement, dismissal, abandonment or withdrawal of any 
   such action where the executive does not pay, incur or assume any material 
   liability), or in connection with any claim, issue or matter therein, he 
   shall be indemnified by the corporation against expenses reasonably 
   incurred by or on behalf of him in connection therewith.  The corporation 
   shall pay such amounts (net of all amounts, if any, previously advanced to 
   the executive pursuant to Section 4 of this Article VII) to the executive 
   (or to such other person or entity as the executive may designate in 
   writing to the corporation) upon the executive's written request therefor 
   without regard to the provisions of Section 2 of this Article VII. 
 
        (C)  Notwithstanding the provisions of Sections 1(A)(ii) and 1A(iii), 
   no indemnification shall be made to the executive by the corporation for 
   monetary damages incurred by the executive pursuant to an action brought 
   by or in the right of the corporation to procure a judgment in its favor 
   (sometimes hereinafter referred to as "derivative action(s)") or an action 
   brought by a stockholder of the corporation if it is determined pursuant 
   to Section 2 of this Article VII, or by the court before which such action 
   was brought: 
 
             (i)  the executive breached his duty of loyalty to the 
        corporation or its stockholders; 
 
             (ii) the executive committed acts or omissions in bad faith or 
        which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of the 
        law; 
 
             (iii)     the executive engaged in any willful or negligent 
        conduct in paying dividends or repurchasing stock of the corporation 
        out of other than lawfully available funds; or 
 
             (iv) the executive derived an improper personal benefit from any 
        transaction, unless such improper personal benefit is determined to 
        be immaterial in light of all of the circumstances of such action. 
 
        (D)  If the executive is or was serving as an executive, trustee, 
   fiduciary, employee or agent of an employee benefit plan sponsored by or 
   otherwise associated with the corporation and incurs expenses or amounts 
   in settlement, judgments, fines, penalties or other amounts, including, 
   without limitation, any excise tax or penalty assessed with respect to the 
   employee benefit plan by reason of an action having been brought, or 
   having been threatened, against such executive because of his status as 
   such an executive, trustee, fiduciary, employee or agent of such plan, the 
   corporation shall indemnify and hold harmless the executive against any 
   and all of such reasonable amounts; provided, it is not determined 
   pursuant to Section 2 of this Article VII that the executive's conduct 
   with respect to such employee benefit plan was for a purpose he did not 
   reasonably believe to be in the interests of the participants in and 
   beneficiaries of such plan. 
 
        SECTION 2.  Right to Indemnification; How Determined. 
 
        (A)  Except as otherwise set forth in this Section 2, any 
   indemnification to be provided to the executive by the corporation under 
   Section 1 of this Article VII upon the final disposition or conclusion of 
   an action (or a claim, issue or matter associated with such an action), 
   unless otherwise ordered by the court before which such action was 
   brought, shall be paid by the corporation (net of all amounts, if any, 
   previously advanced to the executive pursuant to Section 4 of this Article 
   VII) to the executive (or to such other person or entity as the executive 
   may designate in writing to the corporation) within sixty days after the 
   receipt of executive's written request therefor, which request shall 
   include a comprehensive accounting of amounts for which indemnification is 
   being sought and shall reference the provision(s) of this Article VII 
   pursuant to which such claim is being made. 
 
        Notwithstanding the foregoing, the payment of the requested amounts 
   may be denied by the corporation if (i) the board of directors of the 



   corporation by a majority vote thereof determines that such payment, in 
   whole or in part, would not be in the best interests of the corporation 
   and its stockholders and would contravene the terms and conditions of this 
   Article VII; or (ii) a majority of the directors of the corporation are a 
   party in interest to such action.  In either of such events, the board 
   shall immediately authorize and direct, by resolution, that an independent 
   determination be made as to whether the executive has met the applicable 
   standard(s) of conduct set forth in Section 1 of this Article VII and, 
   therefore, whether indemnification is proper pursuant to this Article VII. 
 
        Such independent determination shall be made by a panel of three 
   arbitrators in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, or, at the option of the executive, 
   in Wilmington, Delaware, in accordance with the rules then prevailing of 
   the American Arbitration Association, or, at the option of the executive, 
   by an independent legal counsel mutually selected by the board and the 
   executive (such panel of arbitrators and/or independent legal counsel 
   being hereinafter referred to as the "authority"). 
 
        In any such determination there shall exist a rebuttable presumption 
   that the executive has met such standard(s) of conduct and is therefore 
   entitled to indemnification pursuant to this Article VII.  The burden of 
   rebutting such presumption by clear and convincing evidence shall be on 
   the corporation. 
 
        If a panel of arbitrators is to be employed, one of such arbitrators 
   shall be selected by the board by a majority vote of a quorum thereof 
   consisting of directors who were not parties in interest to such action 
   (or, if such quorum is not obtainable, by an independent legal counsel 
   chosen by the board), the second by the executive and the third by the 
   previous two arbitrators. 
 
        The authority shall make a determination within sixty days of being 
   selected and shall simultaneously submit a written opinion of its 
   conclusions to both the corporation and the executive and, if the 
   authority determines that the executive is entitled to be indemnified for 
   any amounts pursuant to this Article VII, the corporation shall pay such 
   amounts (net of all amounts, if any, previously advanced to the executive 
   pursuant to Section 4 of this Article VII), including interest thereon as 
   provided in Section 5(C) of this Article VII, to the executive (or to such 
   other person or entity as the executive may designate in writing to the 
   corporation) within ten days of receipt of such opinion. 
 
        (B)  The executive may, either before or within two years after a 
   determination, if any, has been made by the authority, petition any court 
   of competent jurisdiction to determine whether the executive is entitled 
   to indemnification under this Article VII.  Such court shall thereupon 
   have the exclusive power to make such determination unless and until such 
   court dismisses or otherwise terminates such proceeding without having 
   made such determination. 
 
        The court shall made an independent determination of whether the 
   executive is entitled to indemnification as provided under this Article 
   VII, irrespective of any prior determination made by the authority;  
   provided, however, that there shall exist a rebuttable presumption that 
   the executive has met the applicable standard(s) of conduct and is 
   therefore entitled to indemnification pursuant to this Article VII.  The 
   burden of rebutting such presumption by clear and convincing evidence 
   shall be on the corporation. 
 
        If the court determines that the executive is entitled to be 
   indemnified for any amounts pursuant to this Article VII, unless otherwise 
   ordered by such court, the corporation shall pay such amounts (net of all 
   amounts, if any, previously advanced to the executive pursuant to Section 
   4 of this Article VII), including interest thereon as provided in Section 
   5(C) of this Article VII, to the executive (or to such other person or 
   entity as the executive may designate in writing to the corporation) 
   within ten days of the rendering of such determination. 
 
        The executive shall pay all expenses incurred by the executive in 
   connection with the judicial determination provided in this Section 2(B), 
   unless it shall ultimately be determined by the court that he is entitled 
   to be indemnified, in whole or in part, by the corporation as authorized 
   in this agreement.  All expenses incurred by the executive in connection 
   with any subsequent appeal of the judicial determination provided for in 
   this Section 2(B) shall be paid by the executive regardless of the 
   disposition of such appeal. 
 
        (C)  Except as otherwise set forth in this Section 2, the expenses 
   associated with the indemnification process set forth in this Section 2, 
   including, without limitation, the expenses of the authority selected 
   hereunder, shall be paid by the corporation. 
 
        SECTION 3.  Termination of an Action is Nonconclusive.  The 
   termination of any action, no matter by whom brought, including, without 
   limitation, securities law actions, by judgment, order, settlement, 
   conviction, or upon a plea of no contest or its equivalent, shall not, of 
   itself, create a presumption that the executive has not met the applicable 
   standard(s) of conduct set forth in Section 1 of this Article VII. 
 
        SECTION 4.  Advance Payment.   
 
        (A)  Expenses reasonably incurred by or on behalf of the executive in 
   connection with any action (or claim, issue or matter associated with such 
   action), no matter by whom brought, including, without limitation, 
   securities law actions shall be paid by the corporation to the executive 
   (or to such other person or entity as the executive may designate in 
   writing to the corporation) in advance of the final disposition or 
   conclusion of such action (or claim, issue or matter associated with such 



   action) upon the receipt of executive's written request therefor; 
   provided, the following conditions are satisfied: 
 
             (i)  the executive has first requested an advance of such 
        expenses in writing (and delivered a copy of such request to the 
        corporation) from the insurance carrier(s), to whom a claim has been 
        reported under an insurance policy purchased by the corporation, if 
        any, as provided under Section 8 of this Article VII and each such 
        insurance carrier has declined to make such an advance; 
 
             (ii) the executive furnishes to the corporation an executed 
        written certificate affirming his good faith belief that he has met 
        the applicable standard(s) of conduct set forth in Section 1 of this 
        Article VII; and 
 
             (iii) the executive furnishes to the corporation an executed 
        written agreement to repay any advances made under this Section 4 if 
        it is ultimately determined that he is not entitled to be indemnified 
        by the corporation for such amounts pursuant to this Article VII. 
 
        (B)  If the corporation makes an advance of expenses to the executive 
   pursuant to this Section 4, the corporation shall be subrogated to every 
   right of recovery the executive may have against any insurance carrier 
   from whom the corporation has purchased insurance for such purpose. 
 
        SECTION 5.  Partial Indemnification; Interest. 
 
        (A)  If it is determined by the authority pursuant to Section 2 this 
   Article VII, or by the court before which such action was brought, that 
   the executive is entitled to indemnification as to some claims, issues or 
   matters, but not as to other claims, issues or matters, involved in any 
   action, no matter by whom brought, including, without limitation, 
   securities law actions, the authority (or the court) shall authorize the 
   reasonable proration of such expenses, judgments, penalties, fines and/or 
   amounts incurred in settlement with respect to which indemnification is 
   sought by the executive, among such claims, issues or matters as the 
   authority (or the court) shall deem appropriate in light of all of the 
   circumstances of such action. 
     
        (B)  If it is determined by the authority pursuant to Section 2 of 
   this Article VII, or by the court before which such action was brought, 
   that certain amounts incurred by the executive, are for whatever reason 
   unreasonable in amount, the authority (or the court) shall authorize 
   indemnification to be paid by the corporation to the executive for only 
   such amounts as the authority (or the court) shall deem reasonable in 
   light of all of the circumstances of such action. 
     
        (C)  To the extent deemed appropriate by the authority, or by the 
   court before which such action was brought, interest shall be paid by the 
   corporation to the executive, at a reasonable interest rate, for amounts 
   for which the corporation indemnifies the executive. 
     
        SECTION 6.  Limitation of Derivative Actions and Release of 
   Derivative Claims.  No derivative action shall be brought and no cause of 
   derivative action shall be asserted against the executive, his spouse, 
   heirs, executors or administrators after the expiration of two years from 
   the date the executive ceases, for any reason whatsoever, to serve as an 
   executive of the corporation and/or of an affiliate and any claim or cause 
   of derivative action of the corporation shall be extinguished and deemed 
   released unless asserted by the filing of an appropriate derivative action 
   within such two-year period. 
 
        The provisions of any federal, state or local law or statute 
   providing in substance that releases shall not extend to claims, demands, 
   injuries or damages which are unknown or unsuspected to exist at the time 
   to the person or entity executing such release are hereby expressly waived 
   by the corporation and its stockholders. 
     
        SECTION 7.     Nonexclusivity of Agreement.  The right to 
   indemnification and advancement of expenses provided to the executive by 
   this Article VII shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to 
   which the executive may be entitled under any charter provision, by-law,  
   agreement, resolution, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors of 
   the corporation or otherwise, including, without limitation, under 
   Delaware General Corporation Law Section 145 as it may then be in effect, 
   both as to acts in his official capacity as such executive or other 
   employee or agent of the corporation or of an affiliate, or as to acts in 
   any other capacity while holding such office or position, and the terms 
   and provisions of this Article VII shall continue as to the executive if 
   he ceases to be an executive or other employee or agent of the corporation 
   or of an affiliate, and such terms and provisions shall inure to the 
   benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of the executive.  
     
        SECTION 8.  Insurance. 
     
        (A)  The corporation may purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of 
   the executive against any liability asserted against him or incurred by or 
   on behalf of him in such capacity as an executive or other employee or 
   agent of the corporation or of an affiliate, or arising out of his status 
   as such, whether or not the corporation would have the power to indemnify 
   him against such liability under the provisions of this Article VII or 
   under Delaware General Corporation Law Section 145 as it may then be in 
   effect. 
 
        The purchase and maintenance of such insurance shall not in any way 
   limit or affect the rights and obligations of the corporation or the 
   executive under this Article VII and the adoption of this Article VII by 
   the corporation shall not in any way limit or affect the rights and 



   obligations of the corporation or of the other party or parties thereto 
   under any such policy or agreement of insurance. 
     
        (B)  If the executive shall receive payment from any insurance 
   carrier or from the plaintiff in any action against the executive in 
   respect of indemnified amounts after payments on account of all or part of 
   such indemnified amounts have been made by the corporation pursuant to 
   this Article VII, the executive shall promptly reimburse the corporation 
   for the amount, if any, by which the sum of such payment by such insurance 
   carrier or such plaintiff and payments by the corporation to the executive 
   exceeds such indemnified amounts; provided, however, that such portions, 
   if any, of such insurance proceeds that are required to be reimbursed to 
   the insurance carrier under the terms of its insurance policy, such as 
   deductible or co-insurance payments, shall not be deemed to be payments to 
   the executive hereunder. 
 
        In addition, upon payment of indemnified amounts under this Article 
   VII, the corporation shall be subrogated to the executive's rights against 
   any insurance carrier in respect of such indemnified amounts and the 
   Executive shall execute and deliver any and all instruments and/or 
   documents and perform any and all other acts or deeds which the 
   corporation deems necessary or advisable to secure such rights.  The 
   executive shall do nothing to prejudice such rights of recovery or 
   subrogation. 
     
        SECTION 9.  Witness Expenses.  Upon the executive's written request, 
   the corporation shall pay (in advance or otherwise) or reimburse any and 
   all expenses reasonably incurred by the executive in connection with his 
   appearance as a witness in any action at a time when he has not been 
   formally named a defendant or respondent to such an action. 
     
        SECTION 10.  Contribution. 
     
        (A)  If the indemnity provided for in Section 1 of this Article VII 
   is unavailable to the executive for any reason whatsoever, the corporation 
   in lieu of indemnifying the executive, shall contribute to the amount 
   reasonably incurred by or on behalf of the executive, whether for 
   judgments, fines, penalties, amounts incurred in settlement and/or for 
   expenses in connection with any action, no matter by whom brought, 
   including without limitation, securities law actions, in such proportion 
   as deemed fair and reasonable by the authority pursuant to Section 2 of 
   this Article VII, or by the court before which such action was brought, 
   taking into account all of the circumstances of such action, in order to 
   reflect (i) the relative benefits received by the corporation and the 
   executive as a result of the event(s) and/or transaction(s) giving cause 
   to such action; and/or (ii) the relative fault of the corporation (and its 
   other executives, employees and/or agents) and the executive in connection 
   with such event(s) and/or transaction(s). 
     
        (B)  The executive shall not be entitled to contribution from the 
   corporation under this Section 10 if it is determined pursuant to Section 
   2 of this Article VII, or by the court before which such action was 
   brought, that the executive engaged in criminal, fraudulent or intentional 
   misconduct in the performance of his duty to the corporation or otherwise 
   violated the provisions of Section 1(C) of this Article VII.  
     
        (C)  The corporation's payment of, and the executive's right to, 
   contribution under this Section 10 shall be made and determined in 
   accordance with Section 2 of this Article VII relating to the 
   corporation's payment of, and the executive's right to, indemnification. 
     
        SECTION 11.  Severability.  If any provision of this Article VII 
   shall be deemed invalid or inoperative, or if a court of competent 
   jurisdiction determines that any of the provisions of this Article VII 
   contravene public policy, this Article VII shall be construed so that the 
   remaining provisions shall not be affected, but shall remain in full force 
   and effect, and any such provisions which are invalid or inoperative or 
   which contravene public policy shall be deemed, without further action or 
   deed on the part of any person, to be modified, amended and/or limited, 
   but only to the extent necessary to render the same valid and enforceable, 
   and the corporation shall indemnify the executive as to expenses, 
   judgments, fines and amounts incurred in settlement with respect to any 
   action, no matter by whom brought, including securities law actions, to 
   the full extent permitted by any applicable provision of this Article VII 
   that shall not have been invalidated and to the full extent otherwise 
   permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law as it may then be in 
   effect. 
     
        SECTION 12.  Amendment and Modification.  This Article VII has been 
   adopted by the affirmative vote of not less than two-thirds of the 
   stockholders of the corporation entitled to vote therefor and may only be 
   altered, amended or repealed by the affirmative vote of not less than two- 
   thirds of the stockholders of the corporation so entitled to vote; 
   provided, however, that such stockholder authorization shall not be 
   required in the event such alteration or amendment: 
     
             (i)  is made in order to conform to any amendment or revision of 
        the Delaware General Corporation Law which expands an executive's 
        rights to indemnification thereunder or is otherwise beneficial to 
        the executive, or 
          
             (ii) in the sole judgment and discretion of the board of 
        directors of the corporation, does not materially adversely affect 
        the rights and protections of the stockholders of the corporation. 
     
   ARTICLE VIII 
 
   SIGNATURES 



     
        SECTION 1.  Negotiable Instruments.  All checks, drafts, notes and 
   other obligations of the corporation shall be signed by an officer, or by 
   any person or persons authorized by the board of directors.  The signature 
   of any officer and the corporate seal may be a facsimile, engraved or 
   printed if authorized by the board of directors. 
     
        SECTION 2.  Stock Transfers.  All endorsements, assignments, 
   transfers, stock powers or other instruments of transfer of securities 
   standing in the name of the corporation shall be executed for and in the 
   name of the corporation by any two of the following officers, to-wit: the 
   chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, the president, a vice 
   president, the treasurer, and the secretary; or by any one thereof and an 
   assistant secretary or an assistant treasurer; or by any person or persons 
   thereunto authorized by the board of directors. 
     
        SECTION 3.  Securities Owned by the Corporation.  Powers of attorney, 
   proxies, waivers of notice of meetings and other instruments relating to 
   securities owned by the corporation, may be executed in the name and on 
   behalf of the corporation by the chairman of the board, the chief 
   executive officer, the president, a vice president or the secretary; and 
   any such officer may, in the name and on behalf of the corporation, take 
   all such action, as such officer may deem advisable, to vote in person or 
   by proxy at any meeting of the security holders of any corporation in 
   which this corporation may own securities, and at any such meeting shall 
   possess and may exercise any and all rights and powers incident to the 
   ownership of such securities and which, as the owner thereof, this 
   corporation might have exercised and possessed if present.  The board of 
   directors, by resolution, from time to time may confer like powers upon 
   any other person or persons. 
     
   ARTICLE IX 
 
   WAIVER OF NOTICE 
 
        Whenever, under the provisions of these By-Laws or of any law of 
   Delaware, the stockholders, directors or committees are authorized to hold 
   any meeting after notice, or after lapse of any prescribed period of time, 
   such meeting may be held without notice, or without such lapse of time, by 
   the written waiver of such notice signed by every person entitled to 
   notice. 
     
   ARTICLE X 
 
   AMENDMENTS 
 
        Subject to the law of Delaware, the certificate of incorporation and 
   except as otherwise set forth in these By-Laws, the board of directors may 
   amend these By-Laws or enact such other By-Laws as in their judgment may 
   be advisable for the regulation of the conduct of the affairs of the 
   corporation. 
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THE SCHEDULE CONTAINS SUMMARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION EXTRACTED FROM THE  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF A. O. SMITH CORPORATION AS OF AND FOR THE PERIOD  
ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1997 AND IS QUALIFIED IN ITS ENTIRETY BY REFERENCE TO  
SUCH FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. 
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